
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 4 November 2019

Committee: 
Northern Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 12 November 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Nicholas Bardsley
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Nat Green
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Pamela Moseley
Keith Roberts
Paul Wynn (Chairman)
David Vasmer

Joyce Barrow
Ted Clarke
Julian Dean
Steve Davenport
Hannah Fraser
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Chris Mellings
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Alexander Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the former Central Planning Committee held on 
29th August 2019 and the Northern Planning Committee held on 15th October 2019 (To 
Follow), attached, marked 2.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Friday, 8th 
November 2019 at 2.00 p.m.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Whiston Farm, Cardeston, Ford, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (19/04096/FUL) (Pages 11 
- 20)

Change of use of land from agriculture to outdoor storage of caravans and containers to 
include laying of hardstanding area and associated landscaping

6 Barn South Of Ivy Farm Cottage, Broughall, Whitchurch, Shropshire (19/03143/FUL) 
(Pages 21 - 38)

Conversion of traditional agricultural dutch barn to 1No dwelling and associated amenity 
space

7 38 Ellesmere Road, Shrewsbury, SY1 2PR (19/04218/FUL) (Pages 39 - 50)

Erection of a single storey side and rear extension and rear dormer window to facilitate an 
additional room in the extended roof space to provide a total of 7 rentable rooms in 
association with change of use from residential to sui-generis use (large house in multiple 
occupation) and provision of extended dropped kerb to provide vehicular access and 
parking for 2 cars

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 88)

9 Exclusion of Public and Press 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act.



10 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report (Pages 89 - 94)

11 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 10th December 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date

Northern Planning Committee

12th November 2019

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2019
2.00 - 3.58 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors Nat Green (Vice Chairman), Julian Dean, Nick Hignett, Tony Parsons, 
Roger Evans (substitute for David Vasmer) and Kevin Pardy (substitute for Pamela 
Moseley)

27 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alex Phillips, Pam Moseley 
(Substitute: Kevin Pardy), Keith Roberts and David Vasmer (Substitute: Roger 
Evans).

28 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 4th July 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

30 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Julian Dean, Nat Green and Kevin Pardy stated that they were members of the 
Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee. They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 
information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.
 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2

The Chairman agreed to alter the order of the agenda and noted the following 
revised order in which the Planning Applications would be considered:

 19/03076/VAR - Holiday Lets at Black Lion House, Church Pulverbatch, 
Shrewsbury

 19/01866/OUT - Bayston Hill Youth Club, Lythwood Road, Bayston Hill, 
Shrewsbury

 19/01873/OUT - Former Oakland County Primary School, Glebe Road, 
Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury

 19/01859/OUT - Mary Webb Library, Lythwood Road, Bayston Hill, 
Shrewsbury

 19/01865/FUL – Proposed Vicarage SW of Christ Church, Glebe Road, 
Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury

 19/02898/FUL - Land to the rear of Wenlock Road, Shrewsbury

31 Holiday Lets at Black Lion House, Church Pulverbatch, Shrewsbury - 
19/03076/VAR 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application to vary Condition No. 2 
attached to planning permission 11/05008/F
[...]
that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.

Members’ attention was drawn to the to the Schedule of Additional Letters which 
included a representation from the Case Officer to clarify the reason the application 
required consideration by the Central Planning Committee and to state that 
Shropshire Council was neither the landowner nor the applicant.

Councillor Teresa Lewis, on behalf of Bayston Hill Parish Council spoke in support of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ted Clarke addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor to state that he was in full support of the 
application and then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item. 

In response to a query from a Member whether it would be possible to include 
pedestrian and cycle access from the site to into the town, the Area Planning 
Manager stated that at the reserved matters stage the applicant could be asked if 
they were willing to provide this access but unless it was seen to be necessary by 
Highways, Officers could not insist that the access be provided by the developer. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speakers Members unanimously expressed the view that the application be 
approved as per the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4

33 Former Oakland County Primary School, Glebe Road, Bayston Hill, 
Shrewsbury - 19/01873/OUT 

Councillor Ted Clarke as local ward Councillor vacated the Chair and Councillor Nat 
Green as Vice-Chairman presided as Chairman for this item.  

Councillor Tony Parsons as local ward Councillor left the table during consideration 
of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

Before consideration of item 19/01866/OUT – Bayston Hill Youth Club, Lythwood 
Road, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury, the Planning and Enforcement Officer had given an 
overall presentation in regard to the following four Planning Applications which he 
explained were interlinked and had been jointly submitted by Shropshire Council and 
the Diocese of Lichfield:

 19/01866/OUT - Bayston Hill Youth Club, Lythwood Road, Bayston Hill, 
Shrewsbury

 19/01873/OUT - Former Oakland County Primary School, Glebe Road, 
Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury

 19/01859/OUT - Mary Webb Library, Lythwood Road, Bayston Hill, 
Shrewsbury

 19/01865/FUL – Proposed Vicarage SW of Christ Church, Glebe Road, 
Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury

The Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the hybrid (full and outline) 
application for residential development (outline) and the erection of community 
building with car parking (full) and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.

Members’ attention was drawn to the to the Schedule of Additional Letters which 
included a representation from the Case Officer in relation to the submission of a 
Flood Risk Assessment by WSP and comments in response provided by the 
Council’s SUDS team and the following amendment to the recommendation:

Grant permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the 
completion of a Memorandum of Understanding to secure S106 on the transfer of 
the land.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ted Clarke addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 5

 A Working Group had been working on the closure of the School for the last 
10 years, with the Diocese of Lichfield included in the proposals around 5 – 6 
years ago;

 The proposals had been subject to numerous consultations and the village 
broadly accepted the development of the site; and 

 There was a need for single storey accommodation in Bayston Hill. 

The Solicitor explained that Shropshire Council as part landowner could not agree a 
S106 with themselves and therefore a memorandum of understanding was required 
to ensure that a S106 was secured on the transfer of land. It was added by the 
Solicitor in response to comments from a Member that an informative could be added 
to the decision notice and included in the memorandum of understanding to request 
that the developer liaises with the Parish Council regarding the future plans for the 
site. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
local ward Councillor, the majority of Members expressed the view that the 
application be approved as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to an 
informative being added to the decision notice and included in the memorandum of 
understanding in relation to the Committee’s request that the developer liaises with 
the Parish Council regarding the future plans for the site and requested that the 
Reserved Matters Application be considered by the relevant Planning Committee.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to: 

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
• The securing of affordable housing and public open space by a s106 

agreement with the Diocese of Lichfield and the completion of a memorandum 
of understanding to 
[...]
Members’ attention was drawn to the to the Schedule of Additional Letters which 
included a representation from the Case Officer noting that the level of housing 
proposed would not meet the threshold for affordable housing and open space 
provision and such provision related to planning application 19/01873/OUT - Former 
Oakland County Primary School, Glebe Road, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury. 

Barry Shepherd, local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Councillor Teresa Lewis, on behalf of Bayston Hill Parish Council spoke in relation to 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In response to the speakers, the Planning and Enforcement Officer explained that 
drainage issues would be improved by the proposal and he advised Members that if 
they were minded to approve the application an additional condition was 
recommended to ensure that tree protection measures as detailed in an Arboricutural 
Impact Assessment were submitted at the first Reserved Matters stage.

The Area Planning Manager, in response to concerns from Members explained that 
the need for single storey dwellings could be considered at the reserved matters 
stage but stressed that Officers could not insist that the developer provided single 
storey dwellings on this site. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speakers Members unanimously expressed the view that the application be 
approved as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to an additional condition to 
ensure that tree protection measures as detailed in an Arboricutural Impact 
Assessment were submitted at the first Reserved Matters stage and that the 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 7

Chairman writes to the Leader of Shropshire Council to request that the Shropshire 
[...]
evelopment on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area.

Members’ attention was drawn to the to the Schedule of Additional Letters which 
included a representation from the Case Officer to clarify that the application had 
been brought to committee for determination due to Shropshire Council being partial 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 8

landowner (not applicant) and due to the complex nature of the four applications 
being inextricably linked in planning terms.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ted Clarke addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor to question the need for a vicarage and the 
encroachment on the existing parking area and then left the table, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote on this item.

In response to the local ward Councillor, the Planning and Enforcement Officer 
explained that the application would result in a loss of parking but additional parking 
would be provided in one of the linked applications which would offset this loss.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speaker Members unanimously expressed their support for the application as per the 
Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

36 Land To The Rear Of 239 Wenlock Road, Shrewsbury - 19/02898/FUL 

Councillor Ted Clarke as local ward Councillor vacated the Chair and Councillor Nat 
Green as Vice-Chairman presided as Chairman for this item.  

Councillor Tony Parsons as local ward Councillor left the table during consideration 
of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of 1 dwelling and formation of vehicle access and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.

Members’ attention was drawn to the to the Schedule of Additional Letters which 
included a representation in objection to the application from a neighbour. The 
Technical Specialist Planning Officer advised Members that if they were minded to 
approve the application an additional condition to remove Permitted Development 
rights in relation to extensions and roof alterations should be added to any 
permission granted.

Janet Harper, local resident spoke in objection to the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ted Clarke addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 9

 He agreed with the comments made by the previous speaker in objection to 
the application; 

 He referred to the planning history of the site as detailed in the Officer’s report; 
and

 Noted he was concerned that approval of the application, following a number 
of unsuccessful appeals it would give the wrong message to developers.  

 
In response to questions from Members, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer 
confirmed that the proposal provided adequate parking and overlooking was not 
possible with the windows proposed. She added that the development had been 
designed to overcome the issues raised by previous appeal decisions. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speakers the majority of Members expressed their support for the application as per 
the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to: 

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and
• An additional condition to remove Permitted Development rights in relation to 

extensions and roof alterations.

37 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 29th 
August 2019 be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th November 2019

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 19/04096/FUL Parish: Alberbury With Cardeston 

Proposal: Change of use of land from agriculture to outdoor storage of caravans and 
containers to include laying of hardstanding area and associated landscaping

Site Address: Whiston Farm Cardeston Ford Shrewsbury Shropshire

Applicant: Mr And Mrs N Challenor

Case Officer: Cathryn Robinson email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 340520 - 312420

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 12th November 2019  Agenda Item 5 – Whiston Farm 

Recommendation:-  Refuse subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Recommended Reasons for refusal 

1. The proposal requires the felling of visually mitigative trees associated with former consent 
18/03367/FUL. Increasing the caravan storage - and associated visual impact of 
hardstanding and caravan - by 50% alongside felling the aforementioned trees it is 
considered will have a significant detrimental visual and landscape impact on the 
surrounding countryside which cannot be 
[...]
has not been demonstrated that this will not require new structural elements





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th November 2019

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 19/04218/FUL Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side and rear extension and rear dormer window to 
facilitate an additional room in the extended roof space to provide a total of 7 rentable 
rooms in association with change of use from residential to sui-generis use (large house in 
multiple occupation) and provision of extended dropped kerb to provide vehicular access 
and parking for 2 cars

Site Address: 38 Ellesmere Road Shrewsbury SY1 2PR  

Applicant: Effective Property Solutions

Case Officer: Jane Raymond email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349306 - 313721

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:  Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 12th November 2019  Agenda Item 7 – Ellesmere Road 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposed development is for the erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension and rear dormer window to facilitate additional room in the extended roof 
space to provide a total of 7 rentable rooms in association with change of use to a 
large house in multiple occupation (sui-generis use).

1.2 The proposal also includes the provision of an extended dropped kerb to provide 
vehicular access and parking for up to two cars.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application relates to 38 Ellesmere Road which is a semi-detached late 
Victorian house situated to the north of Shrewsbury Town Centre.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMIN
[...]
s and transport perspective, an objection on highways 
grounds would not be sustainable.

6.2.2 The proposal is more likely to attract residents that don’t own a car rather than car 
owners, and the provision of a HMO for seven with only two parking spaces is 
considered acceptable in this close to town centre location.  The use of the property 
as a HMO for up to six and with no off-street parking provision is in any case 
permitted development.

6.2.3 Whether the house remains as a single dwelling or is occupied by six or seven 
unrelated individuals would not significantly impact on highway or pedestrian safety 
or the availability of on-street parking in the locality.  It is considered that the 
proposed development including the provision of two parking spaces would not 
significantly impact on the amount of traffic or result in increased congestion or air 
pollution in the area.

6.3 Impact on character and appearance

6.3.1 SAMDev Policy MD2 (Sustainable Design) and Core Strategy Policy CS6 
(Sustainable Design and Development Principles) requires development to protect 
and conserve the built environment and be appropriate in scale, density, pattern 
and design taking into account the local context and character.  MD13 and CS17 
seek to ensure that development protects and enhances the local character of the 
built and historic environment.

6.3.2 The proposed extensions include a single storey side and rear extension and the 
insertion of a dormer window to the rear and a roof light to the front.  The dormer 
window and roof light are both permitted development and do not require planning 
permission.  It is considered that the proposed replacement single storey extension 



North Planning Committee – 12th November 2019  Agenda Item 7 – Ellesmere Road 

to the rear and side extension to the existing would have no adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the building.  The dwelling is currently vacant and in 
need of repair and renovation, and the proposed conversion to a HMO and 
associated external and internal alterations would secure its future maintenance.

6.3.3 The house is not listed and is not in a conservation area or subject to an article 4 
direction.  Any repairs and alterations to the front of the house do not need planning 
permission and therefore it would not be reasonable to impose conditions 
stipulating what materials can be used in making any improvements to the front 
including changing the windows.

6.4 Impact on residential amenity 

6.4.1 Policy CS6 and MD2 seek to ensure that development contributes to the health and 
wellbeing of communities, including safeguarding residential and local amenity.  
Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should 
ensure that development ‘creates places that are safe, inclusive and accessible 
and which promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for 
existing and future users’.

6.3.1 A HMO rented out and occupied by unrelated individuals but sharing facilities has 
the potential to be occupied in a different manner to a single residential dwelling, 
and potentially result in more comings and goings compared to its occupation by a 
family unit.  However the use by six unrelated persons is permitted development 
and as this proposal is only for one more it is not considered that the proposed 
change of use would significantly impact on residential amenity compared to its 
existing use as a dwelling or its lawful use as a HMO for up to six individuals.

6.3.2 As confirmed by Regulatory Services a HMO needs a licence to operate which 
specifies the number of tenants and ensures that the property is inspected and 
regulated.  A licence can be revoked if the property is not properly managed and/or 
does not comply with the relevant fire and health and safety regulations.

6.3.3 With regards to the impact of the proposed single storey rear and side extension 
this replaces an existing extension and does not 
[...]
rdability of Housing Supplementary Planning 

Document 2012, and the Framework. 

12. CS Policies CS5 and CS17, and SAMDev Policy MD7a have been referred by the 

Council in its decision notice. However, these policies appear to relate to 

Countryside/Green Belt, Environmental Networks and Managing Housing 

                                       
2 APP/L3245/D/18/3206777 and APP/L3245/D/19/3226633 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/D/19/3233793 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

Development in the Countryside, respectively. Therefore, I find these policies 

are not directly applicable to the case before me.    

Other Matters  

13. I have also had regard to various other matters raised by the appellant, 

including his need to develop a family home with a living room away from the 

road junction, and no objections from third parties including Wem Rural Parish 

Council, but on the evidence before me these are not reasons to grant 
permission in the face of the harm identified. I have considered this appeal 

proposal on its own merits and concluded that it would cause harm for the 

reasons set out above. 

14. In addition, the Local Highway Authority raise no objections to the proposal. 

However, a lack of harm associated with highways is a neutral factor that 
weighs neither for nor against the development. The appellant has also 

expressed concerns about the way that the Council handled the application, but 

this does not affect the planning merits of the case.   

Conclusion 

15. For the reasons given above, I therefore conclude that the appeal should be 

dismissed. 

W Johnson 

INSPECTOR 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate







	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Whiston Farm, Cardeston, Ford, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (19/04096/FUL)
	6 Barn South Of Ivy Farm Cottage, Broughall, Whitchurch, Shropshire (19/03143/FUL)
	7 38 Ellesmere Road, Shre

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
10th December 2019 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 2.49 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Pamela Moseley, Keith Roberts and 
David Vasmer 
 
 
54 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
55 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee 2019 and North 
Planning Committee held on 15th October 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  

 
56 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
57 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

 
With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Nat Green and Keith Roberts stated that they were members of the Shrewsbury 
Town Council Planning Committee. They indicated that their views on any proposals 
when considered by the Town Council had been based on the information presented 
at that time and they would now be considering all proposals afresh with an open 
mind and the information as it stood at this time. 

 
With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Pam Moseley stated that she was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council. She 
indicated that her views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council had 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 12 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 2 

 

been based on the information presented at that time and she would now be 
considering all proposals afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at 
this time.  

 
 
58 Whiston Farm, Cardeston, Ford, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (19/04096/FUL)  
 

RESOLVED: 
Application withdrawn.  
 

 
59 Barn South of Ivy Farm Cottage, Broughall, Whitchurch, Shropshire 

(19/03143/FUL)  
 

Councillor Gerald Dakin as local ward Councillor left the table during consideration of 
this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the 
conversion of a traditional agricultural dutch barn to 1 dwelling and associated 
amenity space and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area.  
 
Holly Walker, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speaker, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officers 
recommendation to refuse the application. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused as per the Officer’s recommendation. 
 

 
60 38 Ellesmere Road, Shrewsbury, SY1 2PR (19/04218/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a single 
storey side and rear extension and rear dormer window to facilitate an additional 
room in the extended roof space to provide a total of seven rentable rooms in 
association with change of use from residential to sui-generis use (large house in 
multiple occupation) and provision of extended dropped kerb to provide vehicular 
access and parking for two cars and confirmed that the Committee had visited the 
site that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters which referred to a petition signed by 64 residents and included 
representations from a resident and the case officer.  
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 12 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 3 

 

Elizabeth Ruff, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Alex Phillips, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised: 
 
• The application required an equalities assessment due to the high number of 

residents in the area with mobility issues; 
• The application will create an overspill of parked cars which will restrict access for 

residents;  
• There was already a large concentration of HMOs in this area; and 
• Residents had not been given sufficient notice to comment on the application.  
 
Simon Smith, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 
During the ensuing debate some Members raised concern in relation to the impact of 
parking issues on existing residents. The Principal Planning Officer, in response 
explained that the application proposed two additional parking spaces which was an 
improvement to current parking situation and noted that as the site was close to the 
town centre there were also options for residents to use public transport. It was 
added that the property could provide accommodation for six unrelated people as 
permitted development and as this application was for only one additional bedroom it 
was not considered that the proposed change of use would significantly impact on 
residential amenity.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed the view that the application be 
approved as per the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 
 

 
61 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  
 

 
62 Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

RESOLVED:  
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 12 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 4 

 

that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

 
63 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  
 

RESOLVED:  
That the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report at 12th November 2019 be noted. 
 

 
64 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 10th December 2019 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


